

T

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1381/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 16/10/2012 in CRLR No.3277/2012, of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

NAVDEEP MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TILAK RAJ SAINI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail, permission to compound the offence and office
report)

Date: 03/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Pathak, Adv.

For Respondent(s) (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an amicable settlement has been arrived at between the parties, according to which the petitioner has already paid to the respondent-complainant a sum of Rs.7,50,000/-. He refers to an affidavit filed by the complainant acknowledging the said payment.

The respondent is however absent despite notice. It is not therefore possible to verify the genuineness of the affidavit enclosed with the application. We, therefore, direct the trial court to summon the respondent and verify whether a settlement in terms of what is stated in the application filed under Section 147 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and the affidavit enclosed herewith has indeed taken place. A report to that effect shall be submitted to this Court at the earliest but not later than three months from the date of receipt of this order. A copy of this order be communicated to the trial court concerned.

|(Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

|(Veena Khara)
| Court Master