

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1381 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 3261 & 3262 OF 2013
(Applications for bail and permission to compound the offence)

NAVDEEP MEHTA . . .PETITIONER
VERSUS
TILAK RAJ SAINI . . .RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.05.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an amicable settlement has been arrived at between the parties, according to which the petitioner has already paid to the respondent-complainant a sum of Rs.7,50,000/-. He refers to an affidavit filed by the complainant acknowledging the said payment.

The respondent is however absent despite notice. It is not therefore possible to verify the genuineness of the affidavit enclosed with the application. We, therefore, direct the trial court to summon the respondent and verify whether a settlement in terms of what is stated in the application filed under Section 147 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and the affidavit enclosed herewith has indeed taken place. A report to that effect shall be submitted to this Court at the earliest but not later than three months from the date of receipt of this order. A copy of this order be communicated to the trial court concerned ."

It is submitted that in compliance of the Order quoted above, the directions of the Hon'ble Court were communicated to the High Court and Trial Court on 10.05.2013.

It is further submitted that report regarding amicable settlement between the parties from the Trial Court has not been received, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete as A.D. Card duly signed has been received from the sole Respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 9th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. M. Raj Kmar Mehta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2